both the sales and operating expenses of the Group’s consolidated income statement were increased

by US$14,286,000 while the consolidated retained earnings at 1 January 2018 were unaffected.

The Group recognises contract liabilities when a customer pays consideration, or is contractually

required to pay consideration, before the Group recognises the related revenue. These contract

liabilities, including receipts in advance from customers, unredeemed loyalty points liabilities and

refund liabilities, are required to be separately presented following the adoption of HKFRS 15.

The Group has adopted the modified retrospective approach set out in HKFRS 15 without restating

comparative information.

13

c)	 Impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements

The following table shows the reclassifications and adjustments recognised for each individual line

item in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2018. Line items

that were not affected by the changes are not shown.

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 Dec 2017
as previously

reported

Impact from adoption of 1 Jan 2018 as
restatedHKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

Assets
AFS financial assets measured at FVOCI (non-current) 13,343 (13,343) – –

Financial assets at FVPL (non-current) – 9,198 – 9,198

Financial assets at FVOCI (non-current) – 4,145 – 4,145

Financial assets held for trading measured at FVPL

(current) 23,534 (23,534) – –

Financial assets at FVPL (current) – 23,534 – 23,534

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals 876,384 – (150,505) 725,879

Deposits received on sales of properties 199,313 – (199,313) –

Contract liabilities – – 349,818 349,818

Equity
Other reserves 1,117,763 (6,842) – 1,110,921

Retained earnings 2,286,373 6,842 – 2,293,215

The following tables show the impact on each individual line item of the condensed consolidated

income statement and condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six

months ended 30 June 2018 and the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30

June 2018 following the adoption of the HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15. Line items that were not

affected by the changes are not shown.

For the six months ended 30 Jun 2018

Condensed consolidated income statement (extract)

Before
adoption of

new
standards

Impact from adoption of

As reportedHKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

Sales 1,161,257 – 14,286 1,175,543

Other gains – net 2,763 1,136 – 3,899

Other operating expenses (360,537) – (14,286) (374,823)

Operating profit 121,497 1,136 – 122,633

Profit before income tax 211,236 1,136 – 212,372

Profit for the period 151,483 1,136 – 152,619

Profit attributable to the Company’s equity holders 151,722 1,136 – 152,858

14

For the six months ended 30 Jun 2018

Condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income (extract)

Before
adoption of

new
standards

Impact from adoption of

As reportedHKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

Profit for the period 151,483 1,136 – 152,619

Other comprehensive income:
Fair value changes of AFS financial assets measured at

FVOCI 1,136 (1,136) – –

Other comprehensive loss for the period (137,947) (1,136) – (139,083)

Total comprehensive income for the period 13,536 – – 13,536

As at 30 Jun 2018

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Before
adoption of

new
standards

Impact from adoption of

As reportedHKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

Assets
AFS financial assets measured at FVOCI (non-current) 14,446 (14,446) – –

Financial assets at FVPL (non-current) – 10,328 – 10,328

Financial assets at FVOCI (non-current) – 4,118 – 4,118

Financial assets held for trading measured at FVPL

(current) 24,870 (24,870) – –

Financial assets at FVPL (current) – 24,870 – 24,870

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals 729,175 – (139,935) 589,240

Deposits received on sales of properties 241,216 – (241,216) –

Contract liabilities – – 381,151 381,151

Equity
Other reserves 973,985 (1,136) – 972,849

Retained earnings 2,394,239 1,136 – 2,395,375

The adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 has insignificant impact to the earnings per share and has

no impact on the net cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities on the condensed

consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017.

15

4.	 Sales and segment information

The Group owns/leases and operates hotels and associated properties; and provides hotel management and related

services. The Group also owns investment properties for property rentals and engages in property sales business.

Sales recognised in the consolidated financial statements during the period are as follows: